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Honorable William T. Musgrove III

Attorney, City of Florence

Post Office Box 98

Florence, Alabama  35631-0098
Civil Service Board – Municipalities – Residence Requirements – Boards of Directors – Lauderdale County
A member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Florence (“Board”) may not continue to serve on the Board if he or she moves outside the corporate limits of the City of Florence during his or her term of office.
Dear Mr. Musgrove:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Civil Service Board of the City of Florence.
QUESTION


May a member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Florence continue to serve on the Board if he or she moves outside the corporate limits of Florence during his or her term of office?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you stated the following:

The Civil Service Board is the entity responsible for hiring and promoting employees and officers in the Florence Police Department and Florence Fire and Res​cue Department.  The Board was established pursuant to Act 437 (1947), Act 1619 (1971), and Act 2002-332.  The City Council of the City of Florence appoints the members of the Board as set forth in Section 3 of the Civil Service Act. . . .  


One current member, who was a resident in and a qualified voter of the City of Florence when he was appointed, has recently moved outside the city limits.  The Civil Service Act clearly refers to being a resident at the time of appointment, but it sets forth no require​ment that a Board member remain a resident of the city throughout his or her term.  Because the Board has not faced this issue in the past, it requests the opinion of the Attorney General as to whether the Board member who moved outside the city limits may serve the remainder of his term.

Section 3 of Act 2002-332, which deals with the selection of the Board, states as follows:
The civil service board shall consist of five members to be appointed by the members of the City Council of the City of Florence.  In each year the city council shall appoint one member as the successor to the mem​ber of the civil service board whose term shall expire that year.  The person so appointed shall hold office for a term of five years from and including the first Tues​day after the first Monday of April of the year and until his or her successor shall be appointed and qualify for office.  Appointments to fill vacancies on the board shall be for the unexpired term.  Any member of the board whose term shall expire shall be eligible to reappointment.  Three members of the board shall con​stitute a quorum.  No person shall be eligible to be a member of the civil service board who shall not, at the time of his or her appointment, be over 25 years of age and an actual resident in and qualified voter of the city.  No person shall be eligible to be a member of the board who holds any office of profit under the city, county, or state.

1947 Ala. Acts No. 437, as modified by 2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-332, 902 (emphasis added).


A duly elected or appointed public official may vacate an office by dis​qualification.  Section 36-9-1(3) of the Code of Alabama states that a person is disqualified from holding office when that person “ceases to be a resident of the state or of the division, district, circuit or county for which he was elected or appointed. . . .” Ala. Code § 36-9-1 (2001).  In State Ex rel Graddick v. Rampey, 407 So. 2d 823 (Ala. 1981), the Supreme Court of Alabama determined “eligibility to office is of a continuing nature and must exist at the commence​ment of the term and during the occupancy of the office.”  Id. at 826.  Thus, the fact that an individual is qualified at the time of election or appointment is not sufficient to entitle the public official to hold office if the official, at some point, ceases to be qualified.  See, generally, opinion to Honorable Doug Ghee, Cleburne County Attorney, dated April 5, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-099.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a member of the Florence Civil Service Board, who moves outside the corporate limits of Florence, may not continue to serve on the Board once that person is no longer a resident and a qualified voter of Florence.
CONCLUSION


A member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Florence may not con​tinue to serve on the Board if he or she moves outside the corporate limits of the City of Florence during his or her term of office.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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